
Notice of Meeting and Agenda
March 22, 2022

Special, 3/22/2022 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on March 22, 2022, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda
March 22, 2022

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
March 22, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, will meet at 10:30 AM, on the 22nd day ofMarch 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson
County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special meeting for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 A.M.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section § 551.071 regarding matters that require
consultation with legal counsel pertaining to pending litigation.

11:20 A.M.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to
Texas Government Code Section 551.0725 to deliberate business and
financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in
open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court
in negotiations with a third person.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by
implementing the following steps to allow the public to view the
Commissioner’s Court meeting.

2



Notice of Meeting and Agenda
March 22, 2022

The following options are available:

View live with audio from the County Webpage:
https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm

Listen to audio by calling 346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532#
Participant ID: #

The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on
the phone call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end
of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4 digits
of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass.

Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better
quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda
March 22, 2022

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract amendment for
(IFB 09-161/KJS), Term Contract for Cafeteria Services for Jefferson
County Courthouse, and (IFB 14-013/JW), Term Contract for
Temporary Canteen (Meal Catering) Disaster/Emergency for Jefferson
County. This amendment will assign the continuation of services under
each of these term contracts to David Prejean and Loronza Patterson, dba
Munchies Courthouse Café, as this business has entered into an asset
purchase agreement with Colin’s Kitchen LLC.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 10

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and possibly approve the replacement of the Ford Park South
Cooling Tower with Industrial and Commercial Mechanical (ICM) in the
amount of $205,000.00 in accordance with Region V ESC HVAC
Capital Equipment, Supplies and/or Services #20140501.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 12

Action: TABLED

3. Consider and approve execute, receive and file a contract for CS1000
Phone System Upgrade to Enterprise Systems Corporation in the amount
of $ 518,024.19. This is in accordance with TIPS Interlocal Purchasing
System Networking Equipment, Software, and Services Contract
21050301.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 41

Action: TABLED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable Pct. 1 - additional cost
for uniforms

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 42 - 44
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March 22, 2022

120-3065-425-3017 CLOTHING $1.00

120-3065-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $1.00

120-3065-425-1005 EXTRA HELP $2,000.00

120-3065-425-3017 CLOTHING $2,000.00

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Regular County Bills – check #493269 through check #493503.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 52

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 1:

6. Consider and possibly approve Everett Cormier, Sr. as a full-time Deputy
Constable for the office of Jevonne Pollard Constable, Precinct One.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 53

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

7. Consider and possibly approve, execute, receive and file an Amended
Order calling for a Constitutional Amendment Special and Joint Election
to be held on May 7, 2022. The Order is being amended to remove a
polling location in Precinct 2 and to remove Municipal Airport in
Beaumont.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 65

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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March 22, 2022

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
TxCDBG Acquisition Report for Contract No. 7218240 for properties
acquired to complete sewer pump installations and maintenance
easements.

 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 74

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
TxCDBG Contract Project Completion Report for Contract No. 7218240
for properties acquired to complete sewer pump installations and
maintenance easements for first time sewer service.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 75 - 77

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
TxCDBG Contract Amendment/ Modification Request for Contract No.
7218240 for properties acquired to complete sewer pump installations
and maintenance easements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 81

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution for the Orange County
Advanced Power Station.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 82 - 82

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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March 22, 2022

12. Consider and possibly approve the County Judge to execute, receive and
file Demolition Waiver for the City of Port Arthur for an unsafe structure
located a710 W. 14th Street, Port Arthur, Texas.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 83 - 89

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute a
Request for Release of Funds of the U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development for OMB No. 2506-0087, Texas CDBG Disaster
Recovery Program for widening of the bridge at North Fork of Taylor
Bayou by TxDOT. (Funding of $2,523,433/.will be provided by the
Texas General Land Office CDBG-DR funds.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 90 - 97

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

TAX OFFICE:

14. Consider and approve property tax refund to Huong Tran in the amount
of $6,561.90 in accordance with Property Tax Code 31.11.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 98 - 104

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

15. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 04-U-22 to AT&T for the
placement of fiber optic internet cable on Chemical Plant Road. This
project is located in Precinct #4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 105 - 117

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda
March 22, 2022

HUMAN RESOURCES:

16. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay until
March 31, 2022 for Edward McBryde, an employee of Road and Bridge,
Precinct 3.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

OTHER BUSINESS:

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA
WITHOUT TAKING ACTION.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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March 2, 2022 

Jefferson County Ford Park South Cooling Tower Replacement 

Quote Number:  2022-03021006CR 

ICM is pleased to submit a quote for the following: 

• Isolate water from existing tower and drain/disconnect

• Provide and install new Marley model MD5010SLF two cell cooling tower

• Haul away and dispose of old tower

• Make necessary electrical modifications for new equipment

• Make all necessary piping modifications for new equipment

• Start new system and check for proper operation

Notes: Building controls integration into new tower to be performed by current 

building controls provider. 

Base Tower Construction/Equipment: Series 300 stainless steel casing, framing, and collection basin 

Quiet fan with aluminum blades Marley designed belt drive Motor outside airstream with Marley 

designed driveshaft 12 mil PVC modular film fill, 4ft (1219mm) depth Triple-pass 17 mil PVC drift 

eliminators designed and manufactured by SPX CTI certification per STD-201 HDG steel fan guard 

Collection Basin Connections and Accessories: (2) 8 in (203 mm) pumped flow side suction outlet(s) 

(1) 3 inch (76.2mm) diameter drain with separate 3 inch (76.2mm) diameter overflow in each cell 

Flumes for equalization between cells are included 1 in (25.4 mm) water make-up float valve(s) in all 

cells with outlets Distribution System and Accessories: (1) 8 in (203 mm) inlet connection on Face A 

per cell Series 300 stainless steel header box and PVC branch arms with polypropylene spray nozzles 

with grommet connection for ease of removal Maintenance & Maintenance Access Features: Tower is 

designed in accordance with OSHA safety standards Control Systems: (1) IMI 685A Mechanical sw, 

DPDT, manual reset + 30' cord vibration cutoff switch per cell. 

The proposed price is: $ 205,000.00 (Two Hundred Five Thousand Dollars) 

Industrial and Commercial Mechanical is an awarded vendor for Region V ESC “HVAC Capital 
Equipment, Supplies, and/or Services #20140501.   The below pricing is per the awarded rates.   

Prices are firm for thirty (30) days. Taxes are excluded and will be billed extra. Work to be 
performed on straight time basis and will begin upon receipt of a mutually agreed Purchase Order 
referencing the subject proposal. 

Thank you for your request for this proposal.  We would appreciate the opportunity to provide these 

services. 

Regards,    ACCEPTED BY:____________________________ 

   DATE:                ____________________________ 

Corey Rigby 

Industrial and Commercial 
Mechanical 
TACLA23943C 
4445 Westpark Drive 
Beaumont, TX 77705 
Phone (409) 842-3737 
Fax     (409) 842-3738 
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Service Sales Representative 

409-937-0331 

crigby@ic-mechanical.com 

Industrial & Commercial Mechanical 

      TACLA 23943C – Regulated by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation 
PO Box 12157 

Austin, TX 78711 
1-800-803-9202, 512-463-6599 
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10910 W Sam Houston Tollway 
North
Suite 500
Houston, TX  77064
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Migrate C51k to Avaya 5ubscription 

   

PROJECT CONTRACT 
 

 

            This agreement made this 7th day of March, 2022, by and between the County of Jefferson, 

Texas represented by the County Judge, party of the first part, and Enterprise Systems 

Corporation his/their executors, administrators, heirs, successors or assigns, the Contractor, party 

of the second part. 

 

            WHEREAS, the County desires to enter into a contract for Migrate C51k to Avaya 

5ubscription as shown and described in the Contract Documents (Quote #002712 v1, that includes 

plans, drawings, specifications, addenda, special provisions, and this Contract documents itself) 

included herein, and 

 

            WHEREAS, the Contractor has been engaged in and now does such work and represents 

that he is fully equipped, competent and capable of performing the desired and herein outlined 

work and is ready and willing to perform such work in accordance with the unit prices listed herein 

and the provisions of the herein included in the Contract Documents, and special provisions now 

 

            WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the unit prices listed herein, a part of this 

contract, the Contractor agrees to do, at his own proper cost and expense, all the work necessary 

for project completion as shown and described in the plans and in accordance with the provisions 

of the plans, drawings, specifications, addenda, and special provisions which are a part of this 

contract. 

 

 
CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS: 
 

In order to induce Jefferson County to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following 

representations: 
 

 Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents (including plans, 

drawings, specifications, addenda, special provisions) identified in the Bidding Documents. 
 

 Contractor has visited the Site and/or become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, 

local, and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 
 

 Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and 

Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work. 
 

  

 Contractor is aware of the general nature of any work to be performed by Jefferson County 

and the others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 

 

 Contractor has given Jefferson County written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, 

or discrepancies that contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written 

resolution thereof by Engineer or Purchasing Department is acceptable to the Contactor. 
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 The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of 

all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work. 

 

 
CONTRACT PRICE: 
 

Jefferson County shall pay Contractor the lump sum amount of $518,024.19 for completion of the 

Work in accordance with Contract Documents including plans, specifications, addenda, and 

special provisions for Project: Migrate C51k to Avaya 5ubscription 

 

Progress payments will be made by Jefferson County for project on agreed upon milestone 

objectives being reached. 

 

Project Change control will be the responsibility of the PM to work with the customer, ESC 

Account Executive {AE} and other ESC associates to facilitate and obtain approval of the 

change{s} to the project.  No new work will begin until a signed copy of the Change Control Form 

is received by the ESC PM with all the appropriate sales documentation completed. 

 

Project deliverable and assumption detail is covered extensively in document Enterprise Systems 

Corporation Quote #002712 v1 

 

Payment terms are 50 percent upon execution, 40 percent upon delivery of hardware and software 

and 10 percent upon completion and acceptance of project deliverables. 

 

PURCHASE IS VIA THE INTERLOCAL PURCHASING SYSTEM (TIPS) 
 
All specific cash allowances are included in the above price and have been calculated in 

accordance with bid specifications and addenda (if applicable). 

 
CONTRACT TIMES: 
 
Time for completion of this contract shall be calculated beginning on the effective date given 
in the Notice to Proceed. 
 

 
 The County, in consideration of the full and true performance of said work by the 

Contractor, hereby agrees and binds itself to pay the Contractor for the quantities of work 

performed in compliance with this contract at the respective unit prices set forth herein, subject to 

adjustment as herein provided.  The following items of work and respective unit prices are those 

contained in the original proposal and are a part of this contract.   
 

            The Contractor expressly warrants that he has employed no third person to solicit or obtain 

this contract in his behalf, or to cause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in 

any way contingent, in whole or in part, upon such procurement, or in compensation for services 

in connection therewith, any brokerage commission or percentage upon the amount receivable by 

him hereunder; and that he has not in estimating the contract price demanded by him, included any 

sum by reason of any such brokerage, commission or percentage; and that all moneys payable to 

him hereunder are free from all obligation of any other person for services rendered, or supposed 
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to have been rendered, in the procurement of this contract. He further agrees that any breach of 

this warranty shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the County or 

for deduction from any sum due or to become due thereunder an amount equal to any brokerage 

commission or percentage so paid or agreed to be paid or both.

In the employment of labor in the performance of this contract, preference shall be given, 

other conditions being equal, to honorably discharged service personnel, but no other preference 

or discrimination among citizens of the United States shall be made.

It is acknowledged and agreed by the parties hereto that this contract is the full and 

complete contract for the construction of the work called for and described herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands the date herein named.

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON           

Party of the First Part   
Certified as being executed for the purpose and effect of 

activating and/or carrying out the orders, established 

policies, or work programs hereto approved and authorized 

by the Commissioners’ Court of Jefferson County:

By: _____________________________________

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge

  

CONTRACTOR
Party of the Second Part

By: _____________________________________

Printed Name & Title

_____________________________________

Signature    

_____________________________________

Firm/Company Name

ATTEST: ____________________________    DATE:________________

Laurie Leister, County Clerk

Enterprise Systems Corporation

Rodney Hyde, PresidentByByByByByByByByByByByByByBByByBByByBByBBByByByByByByBByBBBBBBBBByBBBBBBByBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBByBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBByyy: ______________________________________________________ ___________________________________ ____________ ___

Prininiiinininininiinniniiinininiininiiiiiinininnnnniii teeeeeeeeeed ddddddddddd dddddd dddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddddd NaNaNaNaNaNaNaNaNaNaNaNNaNNNaNNaNaNaNNaNNNNaaaNaNaNNNaNNNNNaNNNaaNNaNaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaammmmmemmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm  & Titleeeeeeee

____________________ _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ ___________________________________________________ _____________________ _________________________________________

Signattttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttuuuruuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu e    

Enterprise Sysssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssstttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeemmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmms Corporatio

RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRodddddddddddddddddneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeey Hyde Preeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssident
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    03-22-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    14.16     493290
ENTERGY                                             1,025.07     493327
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                            10,334.35     493349
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     493392
                                                                        11,374.78**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                                26.13     493327
MUNRO'S                                                45.27     493339
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  22.45     493350
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          41.98     493353
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           346.66     493354
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             45.25     493362
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     493363
CONSOLIDATED TRAFFIC CONTROLS                       3,768.00     493370
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      371.40     493410
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             7.00     493422
ASCO                                                  315.70     493446
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                             95.00     493458
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          345.39     493476
                                                                         5,367.36**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      43.37     493314
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  232.83     493331
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          91.09     493353
TRI-CITY FASTENER & SUPPLY                             99.12     493362
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                  447.86     493367
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      42.02     493411
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    56.95     493428
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 90.00     493462
                                                                         1,103.24**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   280.94     493290
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,684.25     493295
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,181.72     493296
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 67.20     493316
T. JOHNSON INDUSTRIES, INC.                            45.00     493333
M&D SUPPLY                                             64.88     493334
MUNRO'S                                                97.72     493339
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         135.00     493353
AT&T                                                   82.42     493356
MODICA BROS. TIRES & WHEELS                         1,452.64     493398
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            4,458.00     493415
ALL SERV INDUSTRIAL LLC                               241.17     493427
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   188.90     493471
                                                                        12,979.84**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          159.48     493342
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      200.95     493385
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.76     493392
CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC                           159.72     493445
ALLTERRA CENTRAL, INC.                                250.00     493473
                                                                           771.91**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,335.75     493327
                                                                         1,335.75**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          587.00     493342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,976.93     493392
                                                                         2,563.93*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            850.00     493337
OUTSOLVE LLC                                        2,800.00     493373

45



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    03-22-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

PRE CHECK, INC.                                       131.00     493374
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     493392
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           60.39     493396
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   175.00     493460
                                                                         4,016.85*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF PUBLIC                    400.00     493300
LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF PUBLIC                    400.00     493301
LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF PUBLIC                    325.00     493302
LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF PUBLIC                    325.00     493303
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.72     493392
                                                                         1,457.72*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          144.68     493342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          314.44     493392
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           62.86     493393
FUNCTION4                                             785.22     493502
                                                                         1,307.20*
COUNTY JUDGE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          157.16     493342
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     493345
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         125.00     493358
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.56     493392
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     493413
                                                                         1,283.72*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     493392
                                                                              .46*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.07     493342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          161.83     493392
                                                                           211.90*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     493421
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        180.00     493464
LINDENMEYR MUNROE                                   1,263.53     493488
BOSWORTH PAPERS                                       710.70     493490
                                                                         2,653.23*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           79.32     493342
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                137.00     493344
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           99.22     493392
                                                                           315.54*
GENERAL SERVICES

ELECTRICAL SPECIALTIES, INC.                           25.00     493291
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      78.00     493364
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 1,128.33     493440
BOSWORTH PAPERS                                     2,292.00     493490
ABILITA                                             6,034.26     493491
                                                                         9,557.59*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          173.08     493342
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,482.91     493369
TODD L. FREDERICK                                     393.71     493397
                                                                         2,049.70*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          356.26     493392
                                                                           356.26*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           22.29     493342
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           40.92     493393
AT&T MOBILITY                                       2,826.06     493457
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    03-22-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BRENNA ROCCAFORTE                                      41.54     493500
DENISE TAYLOR                                          45.63     493501
                                                                         2,976.44*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                 70.69     493320
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               1,132.74     493323
OFFICE DEPOT                                          697.37     493342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          140.73     493392
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,477.23     493447
                                                                         5,518.76*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          201.58     493342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          340.62     493392
AERIALINK, LLC                                        168.10     493487
                                                                           710.30*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  600.00     493346
TEXAS CENTER FOR JUDICIARY                            300.00     493361
                                                                           900.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.16     493392
                                                                            22.16*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  900.00     493310
CRISTY SMITH                                          538.35     493311
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     493326
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  600.00     493346
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.82     493392
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     493403
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        900.00     493430
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 800.00     493474
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH                      1,200.00     493483
                                                                         6,502.17*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,050.00     493372
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,050.00     493400
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                275.00     493435
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   57.00     493447
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      220.00     493451
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    242.00     493484
SHELANDER LAW OFFICE                                  330.00     493493
WALDENREYNARD, PLLC                                   220.00     493497
                                                                         3,444.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        750.00     493345
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       450.00     493400
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,966.10     493409
                                                                         3,166.10*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.15     493392
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     493455
                                                                           120.15*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         230.00     493359
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.11     493392
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  129.50     493447
                                                                           393.61*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   82.42     493357
                                                                            82.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.64     493392
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SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           47.92     493395
                                                                            68.56*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          163.32     493342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.69     493392
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           99.85     493394
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   40.71     493447
                                                                           307.57*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TODD W LEBLANC                                        250.00     493292
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.07     493392
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        500.00     493430
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     493453
LAW OFFICE OF CHARLES MCINTOSH                        250.00     493483
                                                                         1,255.07*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.30     493392
JARED GILTHORPE                                       400.00     493453
                                                                           408.30*
COURT MASTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          132.08     493342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .53     493392
BUDDIE J HAHN                                       1,253.96     493478
                                                                         1,386.57*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          252.87     493342
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  41.50     493355
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.74     493392
SOUTHEAST TEXAS NONPROFIT DEVELOPMN                   150.00     493466
                                                                           447.11*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              35.00     493319
FED EX                                                 63.98     493321
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,563.81     493392
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    34.95     493401
RITA HURT                                             275.00     493439
GALLS LLC                                             563.10     493456
                                                                         3,535.84*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  321.01     493298
FED EX                                                 22.46     493322
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            449.53     493369
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               107.00     493432
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                     1,723.94     493472
DIANNA EDWARDS                                        600.00     493499
                                                                         3,223.94*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                3,281.84     493307
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                157.04     493316
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                     8.61     493325
JACKSON-HIRSH, INC.                                   372.36     493330
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  289.10     493331
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                              1,325.20     493332
M&D SUPPLY                                             93.66     493334
AT&T                                                1,393.16     493356
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     813.87     493404
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   840.72     493431
TITAN TESTING                                         430.00     493436
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  2,091.96     493441
FLIGHT SUITS DBA GIBSON & BARNES                      281.00     493442
AERO PERFORMANCE                                       53.90     493450
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     625.36     493452
GALLS LLC                                           2,986.97     493456
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                          1,187.62     493477
EPIC BUSINESS ESSENTIALS, LLC                         185.40     493482
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SPINDLETOP PLUMBING                                   538.00     493496
DYLAN LISCHAU                                          57.18     493498
                                                                        17,012.95*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.98     493392
                                                                             3.98*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

MOORE SERVICE CO., INC.                               809.00     493336
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,600.00     493354
FLOWERS FOODS                                          53.83     493407
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     179.36     493408
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         72.10     493429
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                              150.00     493469
                                                                         3,864.29*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

A-1 TINT & ACCESSORIES                                 75.00     493289
OFFICE DEPOT                                          154.41     493342
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.48     493392
                                                                           266.89*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   41.21     493356
                                                                            41.21*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.23     493392
DISCOUNT UNIFORM INTERNATIONAL INC                    381.82     493414
                                                                           385.05*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

COCOMO JOE'S                                           42.00     493318
                                                                            42.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DAVID OATES                                            85.41     493459
                                                                            85.41*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     493312
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,000.00     493315
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  1,500.00     493335
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               1,040.00     493388
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           65.94     493392
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     493433
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  152.60     493447
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     493475
EZEA D EDE MD                                         348.08     493485
                                                                         9,225.12*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     493309
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     493324
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               1,040.00     493389
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  152.60     493447
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     493475
                                                                         5,811.10*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  965.40     493331
OFFICE DEPOT                                           19.46     493342
                                                                           984.86*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     493419
TDS OPERATING INC                                     253.00     493468
                                                                         4,026.00*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     493386
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      617.04     493297
THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     1,000.00     493305
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             392.94     493317
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   408.05     493325
M&D SUPPLY                                             15.89     493334
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                       1,286.71     493351
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      141.01     493352
AT&T                                                   71.28     493356
COASTAL SPRINKLER COMPANY                             305.00     493365
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     493438
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     269.25     493452
REXEL USA INC                                         664.53     493467
AT&T CORP                                           5,394.17     493489
                                                                        11,298.57*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

BETA TECHNOLOGY                                       221.00     493308
ENTERGY                                             3,479.13     493327
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             99.40     493406
CHRISTOPHER ELECTRIC INC                              863.81     493423
PARKER LUMBER                                         263.07     493434
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  115.70     493454
                                                                         5,042.11*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    77.55     493325
ENTERGY                                               655.36     493327
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          37.22     493351
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,341.67     493354
                                                                         5,111.80*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     649.65     493293
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    37,317.19     493294
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  1,071.87     493329
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                       84.00     493338
OFFICE DEPOT                                           33.78     493342
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 677.51     493343
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  46.30     493348
FASTENAL                                               29.20     493368
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493375
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     493376
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     493377
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493378
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              22.00     493379
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493380
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     493381
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     493382
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     493383
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     493384
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        120.33     493399
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      947.37     493410
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                            70.00     493424
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,775.18     493425
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             513.98     493437
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    305.28     493444
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      593.88     493449
DENNIS LOWE                                           364.22     493461
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                  5,037.95     493470
                                                                        49,773.44*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.07     493392
                                                                             8.07*
                                                                       173,376.02**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                71.94     493339
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                 141.28     493350
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,572.00     493425
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      605.13     493450
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   122.12     493471
                                                                         2,512.47**
SECURITY FEE FUND
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ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  8,895.80     493480
                                                                         8,895.80**
EMPG GRANT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          334.67     493342
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      184.78     493386
                                                                           519.45**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      129.66     493387
                                                                           129.66**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.74     493392
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        604.50     493464
                                                                           667.24**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                          190.38     493342
                                                                           190.38**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

WALMART CAPITAL ONE                                    52.30     493495
                                                                            52.30**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,584.24     493418
                                                                        11,584.24**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.69     493392
                                                                             3.69**
CHEEK H2O & SEWER

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                15,250.00     493440
                                                                        15,250.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         82.03     493313
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  295.00     493331
MUNRO'S                                               118.76     493339
FORD PARK                                          23,000.00     493405
DISH NETWORK                                          130.70     493416
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                        147.42     493417
JESSIE DAVIS                                          164.97     493420
GRINNELL COMPUTERS                                    775.00     493463
CITY OF GRAPEVINE - CVB                                75.00     493481
AT&T CORP                                             265.00     493489
                                                                        25,053.88**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

TIM RICHARDSON                                      9,000.00     493448
                                                                         9,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,022.16     493294
FJORD AVIATION FUELING                                415.33     493299
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    58.58     493325
ENTERGY                                                75.36     493328
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        12.00     493340
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  88.01     493348
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            115.59     493360
MR. ROOTER PLUMBING                                   490.00     493390
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     493392
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             997.10     493402
ROBERT'S TEXACO XPRESS LUBE                             7.00     493424
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                 1,361.50     493426
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      409.49     493443
                                                                         7,052.58**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               188,715.23     493465
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                      1,010.08     493479
                                                                       189,725.31**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD
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TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,693.39     493412
                                                                         7,693.39**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,437.00     493269
CLEAT                                                 288.00     493270
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           12,978.69     493271
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     493272
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     493273
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 3,920.00     493274
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       6,837.42     493275
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 541,228.29     493276
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,902,621.27     493277
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                662,434.42     493278
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         72.54     493279
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,932.94     493280
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  757,785.49     493281
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,970.49     493282
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      8,198.83     493283
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        34,005.96     493284
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      62,010.30     493285
CONSERVE                                              185.58     493286
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                      806.66     493287
NORTH CAROLINA DEPT OF REVENUE                        168.12     493288
NORTH CAROLINA DEPT OF REVENUE                        168.12     493492
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                150,462.53     493503
                                                                     4,163,902.96**
ARPA CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

AT&T                                                    2.61     493304
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         69.05     493313
ENTERGY                                             2,532.98     493327
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      233.48     493386
TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING                   3,666.25     493486
EASTEX ASSETS LLC                                   5,556.20     493494
                                                                        12,060.57**
MARINE DIVISION

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  15.50     493306
ENTERGY                                               841.21     493327
RITTER @ HOME                                         960.09     493347
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     493371
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      336.74     493410
AERO PERFORMANCE                                      349.00     493450
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                    138.87     493470
                                                                         2,701.41**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             44,042.40     493366
                                                                        44,042.40**
SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

GALLS LLC                                              51.60     493456
                                                                            51.60**
                                                                     4,707,398.23***
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Request for Release of 
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and Certification  

U.S. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development  
Office of Community Planning  
and Development  

OMB No. 2506-0087 
(exp. 08/31/2023)  

MITIGATION ADDENDUM 
For Jefferson County  

Taylor’s Bayou CDBG DR Contract 20-065-121-C408 
Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure 

Wetlands Protection  

Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

This project includes formal mitigation which was 
approved by the USACE on October 17, 2016.  See 
Mitigation Plan for improvements to Taylor’s Bayou 
below for SWG-2010-00198 General Conditions and 
Special Conditions.  Also see preconstruction notification 
for NWP 14 for bridge improvements.  Contractors 
should be responsible for ensure wetland protection.   

Clean Air 

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

USACE permit general conditions for permit SWG 2010-
00198 under terms and conditions provides: “The 
permittee shall incorporate Best Management Practices 
into the project for the maintenance of air quality during 
and post-construction. Such measures should include, but 
are not limited to, the use of watering to reduce fugitive 
dust emissions.”  Contractors should be responsible for 
ensuring consistency with clean air requirements for 
Jefferson County. 

SWG-2010-00198 General 
Conditions and Special Conditions 

General Conditions 
1. The time limit for completing the work authorized
ends on 31 December 2021. If it is found that more time 
to complete the authorized activity is needed, submit 
request for a time extension to USACE office for 
consideration at least one month before the above date is 
reached. 
2. Maintain the activity authorized by permit in good
condition and in conformance with the terms and 
conditions of the permit. The County is not relieved of this 
requirement if it abandons the permitted activity, although 
the County may make a good faith transfer to a third party 
in compliance with General Condition 4 below. Should 
they wish to cease to maintain the authorized activity or 
should desire to abandon it without a good faith transfer, 
obtain a modification of this permit from the USACE 
office, which may require restoration or the area. 
3. If any previously unknown historic or archeological
remains are discovered while accomplishing the activity 
authorized by this permit, immediately notify USACE 
office of what is found. USACE will initiate the Federal 
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and state coordination required to determine if the remains 
warrant a recovery effort or if the site is eligible for listing 
in the National Register of Historic Places. 
4. If the property associated with the permit is sold,
obtain the signature of the new owner where appropriate 
on the forms provided and send a copy to the USACE 
office to validate the transfer of the authorization. 
5. If a conditioned water quality certification has
been issued for your project, comply with the conditions 
specified in the certification as special conditions 10 in 
this permit.  
6. Allow representatives from USACE office to
inspect the authorized activity at any time deemed 
necessary to ensure that it is being or has been 
accomplished in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of your permit. 
Special Conditions: 
1. The permittee understands and agrees that if future
operations by the United States require the removal, 
relocation, or other alteration or the structure or work 
herein authorized, or if, in the opinion or the Secretary of 
the Army or his authorized representative, said structure 
or work shall cause unreasonable obstruction to the fee 
navigation of the navigable waters, the permittee will be 
required, upon due notice from the Corps of Engineers, to 
remove, relocate, or alter the structural work or 
obstructions caused thereby without expense to the United 
States. No claim shall be made against the United States 
on account of any such removal or alteration. 
2. All construction of mitigation, including planting,
must be complete within 6 months of completion of that 
phase of the project, i.e., the Needmore Diversion 
Channel. The permitted will notify the Corps of Engineers 
(Corps), Chief of Compliance Branch, Galveston District, 
Regulatory Division, in writing, when the work begins in 
jurisdictional areas. Monitoring and maintenance will 
proceed according to each of the mitigation plans. 
3. The mitigation success criteria, as indicated in the
mitigation plans included in Attachment [15 of ERR] 1 
and Attachment 2, must be achieved for the mitigation 
requirement to be considered complete. 
4. Should mitigation be determined lo be
unsuccessful by Corps personnel to the end of the 
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monitoring period, the permittee will be required to take 
necessary corrective measures, as approved by the Corps. 
Once the corrective measures are completed, the permittee 
will notify the Corps and a determination will be made 
regarding success of the mitigation. 
5. The mitigation sites, including the Green Pond
areas under the mitigation plan and the balance of the 
Spindletop Mitigation area, must be conveyed to a 
conservation easement prior to the start of construction 
within jurisdictional areas (if the property is not already 
protected by such easement). The Corps must approve the 
conservation easement prior to its execution. A copy of the 
conservation easement must be provided to the Corps 
within 90 days of its filing with Jefferson County. 
6. The permittee shall incorporate Best Management
Practices into the project for the maintenance of air quality 
during and post-construction. Such measures should 
include, but are not limited to, the use of watering to 
reduce fugitive dust emissions. 
7. The permittee will preserve the 37-acrc parcel of
mixed forested wetlands and uplands adjacent to the 
existing preservation area, in perpetuity, through the 
execution of a conservation easement for the property. The 
permittee shall adhere to coordination and reporting 
provision for the addition in accordance with Special 
Condition 5. 
8. The permitted will notify the Corps of the date
construction within jurisdictional areas will begin, in 
writing, prior to the commencement of work within 
jurisdictional areas. 
9. The conservation easement providing legal
protection in perpetuity for the offsite mitigation tract 
must be executed with a designated third party and filed 
with Jefferson County within 6 months after the permit is 
counter signed by the Corps. The language of the 
conservation casements shall be submitted to the Corps, 
Concurrence from the Corps must be received in writing 
prior to execution of the conservation casements. A 
notarized copy of the conservation casement shall be 
submitted to the Corps within 30 days of their filing with 
Jefferson County. 
10. The permittee's responsibility to complete the
required compensatory mitigation as set forth in the 
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Compensatory Mitigation Plan, will not be considered 
fulfilled until the conservation casement has been filed 
and executed, the performance standards met, the 
monitoring requirements fulfilled, and the permittee has 
received written verification from the Corps. 
The County and contractors should be responsible for 
ensure consistency with USACE SWG-2010-00198 and 
Nationwide Permit 14.   
The Individual Permit USACE SWG-2010-0019 was 
submitted to USACE in October 2021 for an extension 
request as the permit was due to expire on 12/31/21.  A 
copy of the approved extension requests when obtained 
from USACE must be added to the packet to ensure 
ongoing commitment to permit requirements.   

USACE Nationwide Permit 14 See attached general conditions for USACE Nationwide 
Permit.  County and Contractors should be responsible for 
ensuring consistency with Nationwide Permit 14 for linear 
road projects. 

Endangered Species 

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

As required by the USACE SWG-2010-00198 as well as 
the Nationwide permit 14, mitigation activities will 
include prevention of impact to migratory birds in 
accordance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act.  While 
minimal vegetation clearing is expected, only enough to 
accommodate the expansion of the width of the Bayou by 
200 ft, a review of the area including a review of the bridge 
conditions prior to any clearing and construction will 
occur to ensure no impact to nesting birds or potential bat 
populations.  Scheduling for construction as well as a 
buffer will be established if nesting birds are discovered. 
Birds’ nests will not be removed while occupied and birds 
will be permitted to fledge prior to clearing.   
All precautions will be taken to ensure no threatened, 
endangered, or migratory species are impacted by this 
project.  The project will not involve any destruction of 
known habitats.  Information taken from www.ebird.org 
shows no instances of threatened or migratory bird 
sightings in the area.  If any threatened, endangered, or 
migratory species are encountered the contractor will 
cease construction until such time as all potential impacts 
are addressed.   
Mitigation measures will include checking sites for nests 
prior to construction avoiding construction disturbance 
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from a minimum zone of 100 meters surrounding any 
raptor nest February 1 through July 15. Clearing vegetated 
areas for construction between March to August will 
include an examination prior to construction to ensure that 
no nests with eggs or young will be disturbed by 
construction.  If any nests are discovered in vegetation or 
bare ground within at least 25’ feet of occupied nests avoid 
disturbance until the eggs have hatched and the young 
have fledged.  
Industry specific mitigation measures will be applied to 
return the area to its original condition and precautions 
taken to maintain minimal disturbance within the 
construction area including best management practices to 
prevent construction runoff through berming and silt 
fencing installed to prevent unintended capture of any 
species.   
Best management practices during construction to 
floodplain and preserve area natural values associated 
with coastal development. 
Open trenches will be monitored and covered after hours, 
and any species found will be provided availability to 
leave the area. According to engineering plans, soil 
stabilization and/or revegetation of disturbed areas will be 
handled through seed stabilization materials consistent 
with area recommended native plants and grasses but that 
avoid invasive plants. 
Contractors should be responsible for ensuring 
consistency with Threatened & Endangered Species 
mitigation. 

Historic Preservation No underwater archeological sites, historic shipwrecks, 
and/or significant remote-sensing targets present or 
affected. However, if buried cultural materials are 
encountered during construction or disturbance activities, 
work should cease in the immediate area; work can 
continue where no cultural materials are present. Please 
contact the THC's Archeology Division at 512-463-6096 
to consult on further actions that may be necessary to 
protect the cultural remains. 
No historic properties present or affected. However, if 
buried cultural materials are encountered during 
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construction or disturbance activities, work should cease 
in the immediate area; work can continue where no 
cultural materials are present. Please contact the THC's 
Archeology Division at 512-463-6096 to consult on 
further actions that may be necessary to protect the 
cultural remains. 
Contractors should be responsible for ensuring 
consistency with Historic Preservation mitigation also 
contact Texas General Land Office if any artifacts are 
found. 

Traffic Controls In the event that construction blocks area traffic, the 
responsible contractor will bear the responsibility of 
alerting emergency response units.  These interruptions 
will be carefully scheduled and will be temporary in 
nature.  Contractors and County should be responsible for 
ensure traffic controls are implemented in accordance with 
TX Dot and County requirements. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

All demolition materials will be disposed of and managed 
consistent with state and federal solid waste regulations. If 
necessary, testing for asbestos containing materials for 
construction demolition debris for portions of the bridge 
reconstruction should be conducted for this project 
consistent with state and federal requirements.    
County and contractors will be responsible to ensure all 
disposal of waste is handled and managed in accordance 
with state and federal solid waste disposal requirements. 
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Special, March 22, 2022 

There being no further business to come before the Court at this 

time,same is now here adjourned on this date, March 22, 2022. 

118




